Introduction to Acts


See Donald Guthrie’s New Testament Introduction, Revised Edition, Intervarsity Press, 1990, pp 351-402.

A.  Authorship.


1.  The epistle does not directly state by whom it was written.  However, whoever wrote the gospel of Luke also wrote Acts because there is the same general vocabulary common to both works and the grammatical style is the same in both.
  “He wrote in good Hellenistic Greek and often employed constructions from the classical writers, those ‘Atticisms’ so prized by first-century writers, like an occasional use of the optative mood, of the future infinitive, and of the future participle.  He used Greek figures of speech, having an especial love for litotes [deliberate understatement, such as Acts 20:12, ‘they received no small comfort’].”
  We know the following about the author:



a.  He was not an eyewitness of the ministry of Jesus.



b.  He claims to be a second generation Christian.



c.  His eloquent use of Greek indicates someone whose native tongue is Greek and someone with considerable education, for he knows the conventions of Greco-Roman rhetoric and ancient historiography [writing history in the fashion of serious Hellenistic historians such as Polybius].



d.  He does not appear to know either Hebrew or Aramaic.  Therefore, probably not a Palestinian Jew.



e.  He does not show any evidence of having known the letters of Paul prior to Paul’s second missionary journey or to have read the letters Paul wrote during the portions of the second and third missionary journeys during which the author does not claim to have been with Paul.



f.  He has clear knowledge not only of Christian traditions, but also of the LXX, indicating that he was probably not converted to Christianity from a purely pagan background.



g.  “If we put all these clues together they suggest: (1) an author who is not among the elite of society but is certainly in contact with them; (2) an author with considerable education, bicultural in orientation, at home in the Greco​-Roman world but very familiar with its Jewish subculture; (3) an author who does not look down on artisans but freely associates with them; (4) a person who is deeply concerned that Christianity be accepted by the social elite and especially the official elite of society, not least because repeatedly in Luke-Acts Christ and Christians are portrayed as being in a precarious position in regard to the law, often finding themselves on trial or in prison, or even in the case of Jesus being executed in a way reserved for the dregs of society; (5) a person who senses not only a distance between Christianity and Roman officials but also between Christianity and those whom he calls Jews, especially in regard to matters such as ritual purity.  …our author is a well-traveled retainer of the social elite, well educated, deeply concerned about religious matters, knowledgeable about Judaism, but no prisoner of any subculture in the Empire.  Rather, he is a cosmopolitan person with a more universalistic vision of the potential scope of impact of his faith, both up and down the social ladder, and also across geographical, ethnic, and other social boundaries.”


2.  However, in Acts 1:1 it does say that it was written to a person named Theophilus, (Acts 1:1, “The first account I composed, Theophilus, about all that Jesus began to do and teach,”) who is the same person to whom the gospel of Luke is addressed, “Lk 1:3, “it seemed fitting for me as well, having investigated everything carefully from the beginning, to write it out for you in consecutive order, most excellent Theophilus.”  This tells us that the author of the gospel is the same author as the epistle called “Acts.”


3.  Luke is only mentioned three times in the New Testament and never in association with the writing of a gospel or history.



a.  Col 4:14, “Luke, the beloved physician, sends you his greetings, and also Demas.”



b.  Phile 1:24, “as do Mark, Aristarchus, Demas, Luke, my fellow workers.”



c.  2 Tim 4:11, “Only Luke is with me. Pick up Mark and bring him with you, for he is useful to me for service.”


4.  Therefore, all of our information regarding authorship of this epistle comes from extrabiblical sources.


5.  Acts is attributed to Luke by:



a.  The Muratorian Canon, written about 180-200,  says, “The Acts of all the apostles were written in one book.  Luke compiled for ‘Most Excellent Theophilus’ the several things that were done in his presence, as he plainly shows by the omission of the passion [death] of Peter and the departure of Paul from the city [Rome] when he set out for Spain.”



b.  The anti-Marcionite Prologue to Luke.



c.  Irenaeus, bishop of the church of Lyons in Gaul (circa 130-200) frequently refers to Acts and quotes the book at length, and “in his book Against Heresies discussed the authorship of both the third Gospel and Acts, stating that both were by Luke, the physician, the traveling companion of Paul.”



d.  Clement of Alexandria, circa 150-215.



e.  Origen (circa 230), suggested that Luke was the ‘brother who is praised by all the churches’ in 2 Cor 8:18.



f.  Tertullian, circa 165-220.



g.  Eusebius (circa 325), says that Luke came from Antioch.  And Jerome (circa 375) agreed with this and said Acts was written from Rome.


6.  Acts was accepted into the Canon of Scripture without hesitation because of its close association with the Gospel of Luke.  It is mentioned as part of the Canon in the Cheltenham (or Mommsenian) List (circa 360), by a letter of Athanasius in 367, and by the Third Synod of Carthage in 397.



a.  Both are dedicated to the same man, Theophilus.



b.  Acts refers to the first treatise, which is most naturally understood as the gospel.



c.  The books contain strong similarities of language and style.



d.  Both contain common information; for example, Christ’s appearance before Herod Antipas is mentioned in both, but not elsewhere in the NT.


7.  The evidence is strong that the author was a companion of Paul, for example all the “we” sections of the epistle: 16:10-17; 20:5-15; 21:1-18; 27:1-28:16.  As Robertson says, “There is no other way to explain the use of ‘we’ and ‘us’.”


8.  Since the account in Acts concludes with Paul imprisoned in Rome, it is highly probable that the author was one of Paul’s companions mentioned in the prison epistles, but not included in the we-sections.  This limits the possible authors to Mark, Jesus-Justus, Epaphras, Demas, Luke and Epaphroditus.


9.  When all the internal and external evidence is considered, the most likely person to have authored this work is Luke.

B.  Date of the Epistle.


1.  There are two proposed dates for the epistle (a second century date is an absurd hypothesis, “The surprisingly abridged and abrupt conclusion of the book, and the silence concerning the last labors and fate of the Apostle Paul, as well as the silence concerning the similar fate of Peter, are phenomena which are intelligible only on the supposition of a real and candid companion of the apostle being prevented by circumstances from continuing his narrative, but would be altogether inconceivable in the case of an author not writing till the second century, and manipulating with definite tendency the historical materials before him,—inconceivable because utterly at variance with his supposed designs.  …One who was not a disciple of Paul could not have written such a history of the apostles.”
).



a.  Before 64 A.D. and the persecutions by Nero, that is, during Paul’s first Roman imprisonment.  If this is true, then the probable place of writing was in Rome during Paul’s first imprisonment.  Tradition says that Luke wrote his gospel after Mark’s gospel and that Mark wrote his gospel after Peter’s death (which was either in 64 or 68 A.D.).  “If Christianity were such a lawless movement as was widely believed, Paul would certainly not have been allowed to propagate it by the praetorian guard in whose custody he was.”
  However, during his first Roman imprisonment, Paul was allowed to speak freely from house arrest to all who came to see him.  He was protected by the Roman soldiers because of his actions in the shipwreck in Malta that saved the Roman soldiers traveling with him.  Also the reports from Festus and Antipas II that accompanied Paul to Rome would indicate their belief in his innocence of any wrongdoing.  In addition, Paul’s accusers, the Jews, “had so completely discredited themselves in Roman eyes by the revolt against imperial rule.”
  All of this points to Paul’s being set free from his first Roman imprisonment prior to the burning of Rome in 64 A.D. and Nero’s accusations against the Christians.  Paul being found innocent and set free explains why Luke would have such an abrupt ending to Acts without mentioning Paul’s death.



b.  Between 70-85 A.D.  Scholars prefer this time period because of a statement by Irenaeus, quoted by Eusebius that Luke wrote his Gospel “after the death of Peter and Paul.”



c.  In either case Acts embraces the period from 31-64 A.D. during the reigns of: Tiberius (19 Aug 14 until 16 Mar 37); Caligula (16 Mar 37 until 24 Jan 41); Claudius (24 Jan 41 until 15 Oct 54); and Nero (15 Oct 54 until 9 Jun 68).


2.  The arguments in support of the early date.



a.  The absence of any reference to the death of Paul or Peter, which would seem to be a critical omission in a history of the early church if it had already occurred and is not mentioned.  The only explanation for its omission is the fact that their deaths had not yet occurred.



b.  The absence of any reference to the fall of Jerusalem, which is of critical importance in the Jewish-Gentile controversies, which are of paramount importance in the first half of the book.



c.  There is no mention of Nero’s persecution of the church in Rome in 64 A.D.  This precipitated so great a crisis that it is difficult to imagine that the earliest Christian historian could have ignored it so completely if he wrote after the event.



d.  The martyrdom of James, the Lord’s half-brother and leader of the Jerusalem church is not mentioned.  “According to Josephus James was, at the instigation of the younger Ananus, the high priest of the sect of the Sadducees, stoned to death with some others, as ‘breakers of the law,’ i.e. Christians, in the interval between the procuratorship of Festus and that of Albinus, that is, in the year 63.”



e.  The subject matter of the epistle deals only with very early history of the church and with very primitive doctrinal subjects, such as the Jewish-Gentile controversy, the church organization, the early and short-lived attempt at communal living.



f.  The attitude of the Roman State toward Christianity was one of complete toleration and indifference.



g.  “The historical, geographical, and political situation presupposed by Acts…is unmistakably of the first century and not of the second.”



h.  “In his preface (Lk 1:1), Luke referred to many who had undertaken to compile a gospel narrative before him.  Since nearly all of Mark is paralleled in Luke’s Gospel, Mark was likely one of those to whom Luke was referring.  Irenaeus indicated that Mark wrote his Gospel based on the memoirs of Peter and after the death of Peter.”
  If Paul did not die until 68 A.D. shortly before the death of Nero on 9 June and Peter about the same time, with Mark writing his Gospel after the death of Peter, and Luke writing his Gospel and history after the Gospel of Mark, then Acts could not have been written until late 68 A.D. and there is no explanation for the abrupt ending of Acts without mentioning the death of Paul, Peter, the persecution of Nero, and the siege of Jerusalem.  Another possible scenario is that Peter died either in Rome or outside of Italy during the persecution of Christians by Nero in 64 A.D., which motivated Mark to write his Gospel, which in turn motivated Luke to write his Gospel and history while with Mark and Paul after Paul’s release from his first Roman imprisonment and before the siege of Jerusalem.  As you can see, it is almost impossible to be dogmatic on the issue. 


3.  The arguments for a date between A.D. 70 and 85.



a.  The author of Acts clearly used the gospel of Mark, which was written between A.D. 60-65, and adjusted the reference in Mk 13:14 to ‘the abomination that causes desolation’ to the more specific ‘surrounded with armies’ (Lk 21:20) based on his knowledge of the fall of Jerusalem.  Therefore, he had to write his gospel and history after the fall of Jerusalem.  The fact Luke changed the reference does not necessarily prove a later date.  It only proves that a different warning is being given regarding the Tribulation.



b.  There are no other serious arguments, other than the fact most scholars accept a later date.  Majority opinion does not constitute truth.


4.  Some scholars have suggested a second century A.D. date of composition.  However, the most compelling argument against such a date is “the historical, geographical, and political situation presupposed by Acts…is unmistakably that of the first century and not of the second.  This is specially true of Paul’s invocation of his Roman citizenship and his appeal to Caesar.”
  This invocation and appeal would have had far less effect in the second century.  “Luke’s knowledge of first-century details can only be explained on the view that he was a contemporary of these events.”

C.  Purpose of the Epistle.


1.  To present the history of Christianity from the point of the resurrection of Christ up to the moment the author was writing.  “Luke was more than a historian.  He was in a real way a part of the history itself.  He was describing events which had made a deep impression upon his mind.”
  Luke states his purpose directly in Lk 1:1-4, “In as much as many have undertaken to compile an account of the things accomplished among us, just as they were handed down to us by those who from the beginning were eyewitnesses and servants of the word, it seemed fitting for me as well, having investigated everything carefully from the beginning, to write it out for you in consecutive order, most excellent Theophilus, so that you may know the exact truth about the things you have been taught.”

2.  To show the main trends in the development of Christianity.

3.  To show the development of Christian history due to the supernatural control and purposes of God the Holy Spirit directing each movement of that history.


4.  To portray the spiritual and moral characteristics of the early Christians.


5.  To portray the unity of the church and show that Christianity crosses all social and ethnic boundaries, being a universal religion for all people.
  “The Gentiles will be included within the people of God, and not on narrowly Jewish terms that would require the adopting of a particular cultural and ethnic identity.  Indeed, God’s plan involves the incorporation of Gentiles into the people of God by planned missionary work, Law-free and on the basis of grace and faith.”


6.  To portray the joyfulness among these early Christians under persecution.


7.  To portray the parallels in the lives of Peter and Paul and proof that both were apostles.



a.  Both heal cripples, 3:2-8; 14:8-12.



b.  Both heal by strange means: Peter through his shadow (5:15), Paul with his clothes (19:12).



c.  Both have encounters with sorcerers (8:18; 20:9).



d.  Both are involved in reviving someone from death (9:36; 20:9)



e.  Both are miraculously released from prison (12:7; 16:26).

8.  To describe the impartial official relationships between the leaders of the Roman Empire and Christian leaders.



a.  Sergius Paulus is seen to be most favorable towards the gospel.



b.  The city secretary at Ephesus was conciliatory.



c.  Both Agrippa and Festus agreed that Paul might have been freed if he had not appealed to Caesar.



d.  The Jews are always presented as the instigators of trouble.


9.  There is a remote possibility that Acts is the historical background that Theophilus
 needed to defend Paul in his trial before Nero.  The Muratorian canon, an early canonical list believed to have come from the church at Rome, says that Luke served as Paul’s legal counsel, something attested nowhere else in the early tradition.


10.  Another purpose of Acts is to show that “the mission of the church is under the direct control of God.”


11.  Luke “is not defending the faith to outsiders [as an apologist would do], but trying to legitimate it for insiders who may have had various questions and doubts about their new religion.”

D.  Other considerations.


1.  Luke is remarkably accurate as a historian.



a.  He has remarkably accurate knowledge of the various changes in administration, official titles, types of government, technical terms, and references to local government of the various parts of the Empire.



b.  He shows detailed knowledge of the rights and privileges of Roman citizens.



c.  He is well-informed regarding legal procedures.



d.  He describes the maritime and nautical nomenclature and functions with accuracy, especially the detailed description of the shipwreck, indicating he was an eyewitness.


2.  He was personally acquainted with many of the people mentioned in the gospels, Acts, and the epistles.



a.  It is certain that Luke knew Mark, for both were with Paul when he wrote Colossians (Col 4:10, 14).  From Mark, Luke would have received detailed information about the life, death, resurrection, and ascension of Christ, the early days of the Church, Barnabus’ incorporation of Paul into the ministry in Antioch, and the first missionary journeys.  There would have been few happenings before the Council at Jerusalem of which Mark had no first-hand knowledge, especially since his mother’s home was a regular meeting place for the apostles, Acts 12:12.



b.  Philip, one of the seven mentioned in Acts 6:5 is the same Philip who entertained Paul and Luke at Caesarea (Acts 21:16) on their way to Jerusalem.  Philip would be able to relate to Luke all the events mentioned in Acts 6:1-8:3 including the martyrdom of his friend Stephen.



c.  Luke would have also had association with Mark’s uncle Barnabas, who brought Paul into the ministry of the church in Antioch and joined him on the first missionary journey.



d.  Luke also had access to other close friends of Paul, such as Silas, Titus, Timothy, Apollos, Tychicus, and others mentioned in Paul’s letters.


3.  The author of Acts was a physician.  We know from Phile 24 that Luke was with Paul in Rome during his first imprisonment, and Luke is called by Paul in Col 4:14 (written from Paul’s Roman imprisonment) “Luke, the beloved physician.”


4.  2 Cor 12:18 says, “I appealed to Titus and have sent at the same time the fellow-believer.”  The article is frequently used as a personal pronoun and this can also be translated “his brother.”  Some scholars think that Luke was the brother of Titus.  Origen and Chrysostom both believed that Luke was the person mentioned in 2 Cor 8:18, “Moreover we have sent along with him that brother whose recognition [fame] in the gospel message [exists] throughout all the churches,” and is the brother of Titus.


5.  The name LOUKAS is an abbreviation or pet-name for the Greek LOUKIOS and the Latin LUCIUS (e.g. Charlie for Charles).


6.  “It is probable that Luke was a Greek rather than a Roman, since in Acts 28:2, 4 he speaks of the inhabitants of Malta as ‘the barbarians’, quite in the Greek fashion.”


7.  The birthplace of Luke has several options.



a.  Antioch in Syria.  Codex Bezae in Acts 11:27 reads as follows: “And there was great rejoicing; and when we were gathered together one of them stood up and said.”  This represents an early tradition that Luke was a member of the church in Antioch.  Eusebius and Augustine also believed this to be true.  Eusebius says, “Luke being by birth of those from Antioch.”  Jerome calls Luke “the physician of Antioch.”



b.  Troas or Philippi, where the “we” sections of Acts begin, Acts 16:9-10.



c.  Antioch in Pisidia, meeting Paul when Paul arrived in Galatia and was sick and in need of medical care.


8.  Luke was clearly an evangelist and pastor-teacher.  “Luke was left in charge at Philippi, when Paul and Silas departed, and he apparently remained there over six years till Paul comes back from Corinth on the third tour on his way to Jerusalem (Acts 20:5).”
  No wonder the Philippian church was so strong doctrinally and such great supporters of Paul.


9.  “The impartiality and truthfulness of the writer is amply evinced by the honest record which he makes of the imperfections in the church, and of the differences which arose between some of its acknowledged leaders.  …and its credibility and perfect reliability are clearly demonstrable from the harmony between the records it contains and authentic secular history.”


10.  Luke was an accomplished writer.  “Throughout Acts there is a verisimilitude [the quality of a representation that causes it to appear true: plausibility, authenticity, genuineness] in the narrative.  Jews speak with a Jewish accent, Athenian philosophers speak in Atticisms, and Roman officials speak and write in the customary legal style.  Luke showed not only a familiarity with such linguistic idiosyncrasies but also the ability to depict them through his style of writing.”


11.  Two different versions of Acts came into being from the original autograph of Luke, the shorten version is seen in the Alexandrian text type (Codex A, B, ) and the longer version in the Western text type (Codex D).  Dr. Witherington gives a possible explanation for this:

“I would like to offer a conjecture in regard to why it was that two distinct text types of Acts developed as early as the second century A.D.  I think we must take into account the relative neglect of Acts by the early church in general before the time John Chrysostom wrote his homilies on Acts around the year A.D. 400.  In fact, he is the first to comment on or use the book in a significant way.  This suggests that the book was not the subject of great attention, much less furor, something Chrysostom himself confirms at the beginning of his first homily on Acts when he says, ‘To many persons this Book is so little known, both it and its author, that they are not even aware there is such a book in existence’; a complaint he had already made when speaking about Acts as early as A.D. 387.  Had this book been the subject of much controversy in the early church we might expect a closer supervision of the way the manuscript was passed on and also the making of many more copies.  Precisely because this was not the case with Acts, two different versions arose [the Alexandrian and Western texts] quietly and were never carefully compared to or corrected by the other before the time of the Byzantine text.”

E.  Conclusion: Luke wrote the epistle during Paul’s first or second Roman imprisonment as a history of the early church, possibly as a defense of Christianity in preparation for Paul’s trial before Nero.  “The story of Acts can perhaps be summarized in the single phrase ‘the triumph of the gospel’.  It is a triumphant story of how the early Christian community in the power of the Spirit saturated their world with the message of God’s salvation in Jesus Christ.”
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